4/26/2011  Page 1 of 16
C:\Glenn\latlong_2011\LRS_ID_Procedure.doc
LADOTD LRS ID Procedure
(Revised 12/20/2007)
LADOTD has made the decision to attain an accurate, geo-referenced, topologically correct
public road feature.  It will consist of state maintained roads and all other public non-state
maintained roads (including all divided roads having two independent carriageways at any point,
one-way couplets, frontage roads, and ramps or wyes). To support the business needs of the

Cross-over connectors that only provide a connection between the main direction and
opposite direction of travel should be identified with the ID number of the roadway and
the feature type code is an “X” for a true cross-over.
5.  The three-digit number representing the sequential occurrence of the feature along the
primary direction of the roadway (LLL) will be selected by 10’s with preceding 0’s so that
future additions may be added between the existing features if necessary.
 For example, the first feature will be “010”. The second feature will be “020”.
(This sequencing will be used mostly for couplets, divided highway instances, frontage
roads and access ramps.)
4/26/2011  Page 7 of 16
C:\Glenn\latlong_2011\LRS_ID_Procedure.doc
6.  Public Ferry Boat codes
There are 15 public ferry boats in operation in Louisiana. Below is a table showing the Ferry Boat
name, the Parish FIPS, and the code to be used to identify these ferry boats:
Ferry Boat Codes:
Ferry Boat Name  Parish
FIPS
 Ferry Boat Code
GRETNA/JACKSON AVE FERRY  071  721-01-1-010
CANAL STREET/ALGIERS FERRY  071  721-03-1-010
LOWER ALGIERS/CHALMETTE FERRY  071  721-05-1-010
NEW ROADS/ST. FRANCISVILLE FERRY  125  735-03-1-010
EDGARD/RESERVE FERRY  095  735-06-1-010
PLAQUEMINE FERRY  047  735-07-1-010
MELVILLE FERRY  097  735-08-1-010
MONKEY ISLAND FERRY  023  735-09-1-010
DUTY/ENTERPRISE FERRY  025  735-10-1-010
WHITE CASTLE FERRY  047  735-13-1-010
ANGOLA PRISON FERRY  125  735-14-1-010
CAMERON FERRY  023  735-17-1-010
BELLE CHASSE/SCARSDALE FERRY  075  F05111010
POINT LA HACHE FERRY  075  F05121010
AVACA ISLAND/MORGAN CITY FERRY  101  F10111010
NOTE:  All characters in the non-state maintained r oadway LRS ID will be used. Each code
used for this LRS ID use preceding 0’s to insure th e use of all 18 characters.
NOTE:  The contractor should supply LADOTD with the  final list of names and codes used
in the LRS ID of non-state maintained roads for the  categories listed in Items #7 through
#11 so that LADOTD personnel can continue to mainta in this information. Any questions